FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35090

RE: Extension of Contract No. 35090 (ITS-L‘;)'I 8-119) Por furnishing & delivering Hazardous Waste

Removal Services for the City of Long Beach (3190000009, formerly BPLB19000009)

This Amendment to Contract No. 35090 is made and entered as of October 27, 2020, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Ocean Blue Environmental Services (Contractor)

Contract No. 35090 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other
mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. First Renewal option extending the term to November 11, 2021.

X __ 2. Adding $1,264,000 with a 10% contingency in the amount of $126,400 for a new amount not to exceed
$3,918,400.

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

Kj 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRAC OR:"D : CONTRACTOR:
Z T |
w @ (Signature)

LoN DA E DusTto N Les

(Print / Type Name)
YRlesrp et

President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
(circle one)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

By: .7‘/’ (/ (7 kj j [z /é,us)

(Print / Type Name)
" TeeASULE R

City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER

President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
(circle one)

Approved as to form:
CHARLES PARKIN

By:







M
OCERNNG

L UE

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

NEW CITY OF LONG BEACH RATES WITH 1.2% INCREASE

925

Ph: (562) 624-4120
(562) 624-4127

Fx:

West Esther Street
Long Beach, CA 90813

CURRENT  NEW

DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE RATE
'SUPERVISOR - S/T HOURLY ~ 66.08 66.87
SUPERVISOR - O/T HOURLY 76.08 76.99
SUPERVISOR - P/T HOURLY ~ 76.08 76.99
CHEMIST / INDUSTRIAL HYGENIST - S/T ~ HOURLY 4592 4647
‘CHEMIST / INDUSTRIAL HYGENIST - O/T B HOURLY 52.64 53.27
CHEMIST / INDUSTRIAL HYGENIST - P/T ~ HOURLY 6160  62.34
LEAD TECH - S/T HOURLY 4592 46.47
LEAD TECH - O/T HOURLY 62.64 63.39
LEAD TECH - P/T HOURLY 62.64 63.39
TECHNICIAN - S/T o ~ HOURLY 45.92 46.47
TECHNICIAN - O/T HOURLY 62.64 63.39
TECHNICIAN - P/T HOURLY 62.64 63.39
UTILITY TRUCK 4X4 W/TRAFFIC & L.G. ~ HOURLY 4480 45.34
GEAR TRUCK WI/LIFTGATE HOURLY 44.80 45.34
EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNIT - LARGE HOURLY _208.00 21050
EMERGENCY RESPONSE UNIT - SMALL HOURLY 14400  145.73
CREW VAN HOURLY 3920 3967
BOB CAT W/SOLID TIRES - - HOURLY 48.80 49.39
VAC TRAILER 20-BBL - HOURLY 48.80 4939
VAC TRUCK 70-BBL W/ROPER PUMP - S/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
VAC TRUCK 70-BBL W/ROPER PUMP - O/T ~ HOURLY 8500  86.02
VAC TRUCK 70-BBL W/ROPER PUMP - P/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
VAC TRUCK 120-BBL-S/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
VAC TRUCK 120-BBL - O/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
'VAC TRUCK 120-BBL - P/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
VAC TRUCK 120-BBL SS - SIT HOURLY 85.00 86.02
VAC TRUCK 120-BBL SS - O/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
'VAC TRUCK 120-BBL SS - P/T HOURLY 85.00 86.02
OMNI VAC - 85 S/T HOURLY 22080 22345
OMNIVAC-85 O/ _ HOURLY 24580 24855
'OMNI VAC - 85 P/T HOURLY 25360  256.64
JETTER / VACTOR COMBO UNIT - S/T HOURLY 22080 22345
JETTER / VACTOR COMBO UNIT - O/T HOURLY 24560 24855
JETTER / VACTOR COMBO UNIT - P/T ~ HOURLY 25360 _ 256.64
ROLL-OFFTRUCK-SM " 'HOURLY 119.20 12063
ROLL-OFF TRUCK - O/T B HOURLY 14400 14573
ROLL-OFF TRUCK - PIT HOURLY 152.00  153.82
'ROLL-OFF TRK & TRAILER - S/T HOURLY 13680  138.44
ROLL-OFF TRK & TRAILER - O/T ~ HOURLY 161.60 16354
ROLL-OFF TRK & TRAILER-PT HOURLY 16960 171.64
DUMP TRUCK (10 WHL) - S/T HOURLY 84.00 85.01
DUMP TRUCK (TOWHL) - O/T HOURLY ~_108.00  109.30
DUMP TRUCK (10 WHL) -PIT HOURLY 116.80  118.20
TRASH COMPACTOR - SIT HOURLY 16640 _ 168.40
TRASH COMPACTOR-O/T B HOURLY 189.60  191.88
TRASH COMPACTOR - P/T ~ HOURLY 19760  199.97
25'BOX VAN - SIT ~ HOURLY _ 84.00 85.01
25BOXVAN-OT N HOURLY ~~ 108.00  109.30
25'BOX VAN - PIT _ ~  HOURLY 116.80  118.20
45BOXVAN-ST HOURLY =~ 9760  98.77
45' BOX VAN - O/T HOURLY 12160  123.06
45'BOX VAN - P/T HOURLY 13040  131.96

48 FLAS; H_#

-4

Page 1 0of &

HOURLY 4 saNDifgo #8877



(@

OCEANNSSwBLUE

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

925 West Esther Street
Long Beach, CA 90813

Ph: (562) 624-4120
Fx: (562) 624-4127

12 PPN BEAGH ¢
Page 2 of 5

45' FLAT BED - O/T - HOURLY 12160  123.06
45' FLAT BED - PIT ~ HOURLY 13040  131.96
25' EQUIPMENT TRAILER HOURLY 3120 3157
SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS DALY 12160 12306
6-PACK BREATHING AIR BOTTLES DALY 24400 24693
5-MINUTE EGRESSAIRBOTTLE ~ DALY 3440 3481
TRIPOD W/DOUBLE WINCHES DALY 21840  221.02
FULL BODY HARNESS W/SHOCK ABSORBER DAILY 31.20 3157
COPPUS BLOWER - DAILY 17680  178.92
4-GAS AIR MONITOR DALY 26720  270.41
PID METER DAILY 37040 37484
MERCURY VAPOR ANALYZER ] DAILY 48320  468.76
OVA MONITOR DALY 32400  327.89
PERSONAL 4-GAS METER DAILY 22080 22345
ELECTRIC BLOWER DAILY 56.80 57.48
ARROW BOARD DAILY 19840  200.78
PORTABLE DECON STATION W/ARROWBOARD DAILY 26480  267.98
BARRICADES W/REFLECTORS, EACH DAILY 28.80 29.15
DELINEATOR/REFLECTIVE, EACH DALY 1.60 1.62
'NO TURN RIGHT OR LEFT SIGNS, EACH DAILY 14.40 14.57
TRAFFIC CONE/REFLECTIVE, EACH DAILY 2.40 243
TRAFFIC SIGNS 48"X48"/REFLECTIVE DAILY 32.80 3319
AIR COMPRESSOR HOURLY 3760 38.05
'CHEMICAL DIAPHRAGM PUMP B DAILY 27840  281.74
'DECONTAMINATION STATION - DALY 18960 191.88
'DIAPHRAGM PUMP DALY 199.20 20159
'SUCTION/DISCHARGE HOSE(PER FOOT) DAILY 040 040
HYDROBLASTER ~ HOURLY 69.60 70.44
INTRINSICALLY SAFE PUMP FOR FUEL TANKS DAILY 9760 9877
STEAM MACHINE - 1,000 PSI HOURLY 6240 63.15
STEAM MACHINE - 3,500 PSI HOURLY 5440 5505
PORTABLE TRASH PUMP e DALY 18560  187.83
AIR SCRUBERS PORTABLE DALY 15440  156.25
HEPA FILTERS FOR SCRUBBERS EACH 11520  116.58
55 GALLON CARBON SCRUBBERS FOR VAC TRUCKS DAILY 176.80  178.92
‘3 STALL DECONTAMINATION SHOWER DALY 26480  267.98
20-YARD BIN, OPEN TOP DAILY 2240 2267
20-YARD BIN, CLOSED TOP DALY B 27.20 2753
40-YARD BIN, OPEN TOP DAILY 22.40 2267
40-YARD BIN, CLOSED TOP DALY 2880 29.15
4" TANK MANIFOLD - DALY 1760 1781
BIN LINER EACH 47.20 47.77
20' DRUM & SUPPLY TRAILER DALY 18560  187.83
BOOM TRAILER (STANDBY) W/ 1500' OF 8"X12" BOOM  DAILY 13920 14087
BOOM8"x 12" (DEPLOYED) FT/DAY 1.60 162
BOOM 4"x12" (DEPLOYED) _FT/DAY 080 08t
22' TOW/SPILL CONTROL BOAT W/ 200 HP MOTOR HOURLY 11920 120.63
22'X8' SELF POWERED BARGE HOURLY 80.00 80.96
19' TOOL SPILL BOAT W/S0HP HOURLY 80.00 80.96
17' TOW/SPILL CONTROL BOAT W/ 40 HP MOTOR HOURLY 66.40 67.20
14' TOW/SPILL CONTROL BOAT W/ 25 HP MOTOR HOURLY 5280 53.43
12' _ 'HOURLY

saN biteo—3-2%-



N

V(@

925 West Esther Street
Long Beach, CA 90813

OCERN g|]LU[

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Ph: (562) 624-4120
Fx: (562) 624-4127

12' PUNTS W/ 5HP MOTOR HOURLY 39.20 3967
GLOW STICKS FOR BOOM B EACH 4.80 486
SPLASH ZONE 2-PART SEALER PERGALLON 14560  147.35
25 LBS ANCHORS W/ 15’ CHAIN DALY 1380 13.76
15 LBS ANCHORS W/ 10' CHAIN DAILY 9.60 972
24" BOEYS DAILY 13.60 13.76
'EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAILER ~ DALY 41760 42261
'ROPE MOP SKIMMER HOURLY 13920  140.87
DRUM SKIMMER TDS-136 W/POWER PACK HOURLY 18560  187.83
SKIM-PAK SERIES 4000 W/CONTROL SYSTEM "HOURLY 56.80 57.48
SKIMMER TRAILER DAILY 18560  187.83
ABSORBENT BOOM TRAILER DAILY 13920 140.87
ATV (ALL TERRAIN VEHICLE) WTRAILER DAILY 24240 24531
FORKLIFT TRALER DAILY 88.00 89.06
10-GALLON DOT DRUM, STEEL - EACH 4480 4534
15-GALLON DOT DRUM, POLY EACH 44.80 45.34
16-GALLON DOT DRUM, STEEL ~ EACH 44.80 4534
20-GALLON DOT DRUM, STEEL EACH 47.20 47.77
30-GALLON DOT DRUM, POLY - EACH 47.20 47.77
'30-GALLON DOT DRUM, STEEL EACH 47.20 a7.77
5-GALLON DOT DRUM, POLY EACH 16.80 17.00
55-GALLON DOT DRUM, POLY EACH 55.20 55.86
55-GALLON DOT DRUM, STEEL EACH 54.40 55.05
55-GALLON DOT DRUM, BIO EACH 3520 3562
85-GALLON DRUM, OVERPACK, STEEL EACH 19840  200.78
95-GALLON DRUM, OVERPACK, POLY ~ EACH 19840  200.78
ACID SPILFYTER NEUTRALIZER PER QT - QUART 1760 1781
BASE SPILFYTER NEUTRALIZERPERQT ~ QUART 1780  17.81
BIO SOLVE (HYDROCARBON ENCAPSULANT) GALLON 32.80 33.19
BLEACH - ] GALLON 400 405
CAUTION/BARRICADE TAPE - ROLL 22.40 2267
CHEMICAL POLY TOTES EACH 28640  289.84
CHLOR-D-TECTQ4000 ~ EACH 16.80 17.00
CITRI-CLEAN - 55-GALLONS DRUM 740.80  749.69
DIESEL FUEL (FOR EQUIPMENT) GALLONS 400 405
DRUM LABEL EACH 0.80 0.81
DRUM LINER - ~ EACH 2.40 243
DUCT TAPE __ROLL 560 567
EAR PLUGS (200/BOX) ~BOX 92.80 93.91
FACE SHIELD EACH 1200 12.14
HAND AUGER DAILY 77.60 7853
'HAND CLEANER CAN 6.40 6.48
HEPA VACUUM FILTER PROTECTORS o EACH 1840  18.62
HEPA VACUUM REPLACEMENT BAGS EACH 1840 18.62
OIL SORBENT POM POMS ~ BALE 51.20 51.81
PH PAPER - BOX 16.80  17.00
PLASTIC BAGS BOX 66.40 67.20
PLASTIC SHEETING - ~ BOX 66.40 67.20
RAGS - 50 LBS/BOX BOX 60.00 60.72
ROPE 1/2 POLY 100’ ROLL 2880 29.15
ROPE 5/8 POLY 100' - ROLL 32.80 33.19
‘SAMPLE JARS - 1 QT B EACH 12.00 12.14
‘SAND BAGS (50 EACH PALLET) ~ EACH 320 324
SHRINK WRAP 7 ROLL 27.20 2753
SIMPLE GREEN GALLON 12.00 12.14
SPPLBRIG BEACH # GALLON._ & sanBifico 4280

Page 3 of 5



925 West Esther Street
Long Beach, CA 90813

OCEANmwrBLUE

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

(@

Ph: (562) 624-4120
Fx: (562) 624-4127

'SORBENT BOOM W/JELLING MATERIAL BALE 37040 37484
SORBENT BOOM - 8" x 10" ~ EACH 48.80 49.39
SORBENT PADS 18"x18"X1/4" (200/BALE) ______ BALE 80.00 80.96
SUPERFINE (25 LBS/BAG) BAG 16.80  17.00
TRIWALL BOXES ~ EACH 13920  140.87
VACTOR FLEX HOSE 4" PER FOOT 1.60 1.62
VACTOR FLEX HOSE 6" ___PERFOOT 2.40 243
'VERMICULITE BAG 27.20 2753
BIO-HAZARD "BLOOD" SPILLKIT EACH 92.80 93.91
BOAT HOOKS - 3-9' TELESCOPING DALY 640 648
BOBCAT SWEEPER ATTACHMENT DAILY 13280 13439
BROOMS - HAZMAT DAILY 1040 1052
'CHAIN W/BINDERS _ DALY 1200 1214
CHEST WADERS DAILY 55.20 55.86
14 PORTABLE GAS POWERED ABRASIVE SAW DALY 13280 13439
COM-A-LONG - 4000 LBS DAILY 560 567
CONCRETE SAW DAILY 13920 14087
'CONCRETE SAW BLADE - EACH 47.20 47.77
CUTTING TORCH DAILY 13440 136.01
DEMO TOOLS DALY 69.60 70.44
DRUM SAMPLING ROD (GLASS) EACH 6.40 6.48
DRUM VACUUM - 65 GALLON DAILY 10640  107.68
EXPLOSION-PROOF FLASHLIGHT o DAILY 23.20 23.48
EXTENSION LADDER DAILY 12.00 12.14
EYEWASH STATION DAILY 28.80 29.15
FIRE PROTECTION SUIT (1500 DEGREE PROTECTION F/ DAILY 19840  200.78
FORK LIFT DAILY 17120 17325
GENERATOR 10KV TRILER MOUNTED DAILY 31.20 31.57
GENERATOR 5500 WATTS - ~ DAILY 11040  111.72
HAND TOOLS (1 SET) i DAILY B 47.20 47.77
HAND WASHING STATION EACH 44.80 45.34
HAZ-CAT KIT S TEST 18.40 18.62
HEAVY DUTY JETTER NOZZLES ) DALY 21000 21252
HEPA VACUUM (DRY) DALY 13920  140.87
HIP WADERS DALY 47.20 47.77
HUDSON SPRAYER B DALY 1840 1862
JACKHAMMERSOILBS " DALY 11040 111.72
LIFE JACKETS DAILY 1440 14.57
LIGHT STAND (2 BULBS) DAILY 32.80 33.19
LIGHT TOWER (4 BULBS) - DALY 26480  267.98
MEALS ON SPILLS EACH 6.40 6.48
MERCURY VACUUM DAILY 46320  468.76
NON-SPARKING COLD CUTTER/ RIVET BUSTER _ DAILY B 88.00  89.06
NON-SPARKING COLD CUTTER TIPS EACH ~ 2720 27.53
PER DIEM ALLOWANCE ON TRAVEL DALY _ 14580  147.35
PICKS (MINERS) DALY 240 243
PLUG & DIKE (1LB CAN) EACH 2240 2267
POLY SIPHON (POGO) PUMP EACH 17.60 17.81
PORTABLE RESTROOM W/ SINK ~ DALY 13920  140.87
PROFILING FEE (PER WASTE STREAM) EACH 6960 7044
RADIO 2-WAY, INTRISICALLY SAFE DAILY 3680 37.24
RAKES DALY 400 405
SAMPLE COOLER - DAILY 14.40 14.57
SAWZALL - DAILY 73.60 74.48
SCAFFOLDING - PORTABLE - DALY 3680 37.24
DAILY

DT

Page 4 of §

SAN%?QGG 2



Y@

OCEANNG

BLUE

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

925 West Esther Street
Long Beach, CA 90813

Ph: (562) 624-4120
Fx: (562) 624-4127

SHOVELS - HAZMAT DAILY 1040 1052
SKIL SAW DAILY 32.80 3319
STEEL SPIKES, 36" DAILY 480  4.86
TRUCK RAMPS (30,000 LBS) DAILY 26480  267.98
VAPOR TIGHT DROP LIGHTS DAILY 13020  140.87
'VENTILATION FAN DAILY 10640  107.68
WATER METER DAILY 23200 234.78
WATER TANK TRAILER W/PUMP DALY 31360  317.36
DRUM DOLLY DAILY 2180 21.86
LEVEL"A"PPE - SETS 44080  446.09
LEVEL "B" PPE SETS 13820  140.87
LEVEL "C" PPE - SETS 60.00 60.72
LEVEL "D" PPE SETS 28.80 29.15

¢ LONG BEACH ¢

Page 5 of §

¢ SANDIEGO ¢



NEWS RELEASE

REAU OF LA BOR STATISTI CS %
A R M N T 0O F L A R

For Release: Tuesday, October 13, 2020 20-1935-SAN

.Cm

WESTERN INFORMATION OFFICE: San Francisco, Calif.
Technical information:  (415) 625-2270 BLSinfoSF@bls.gov  www.bls.gov/regions/west
Media contact: (415) 625-2270

Consumer Price Index, Los Angeles area — September 2020
Area prices were down 0.3 percent over the past month, up 1.2 percent from a year ago

Prices in the Los Angeles area, as measured by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U),
decreased 0.3 percent in September, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics reported today. (See table A.)
Assistant Commissioner for Regional Operations Richard Holden noted that the September decrease was
influenced by lower prices for shelter and new and used motor vehicles. (Data in this report are not seasonally
adjusted. Accordingly, month-to-month changes may reflect seasonal influences.)

Over the last 12 months, the CPI-U rose 1.2 percent. (See chart | and table A.) The index for all items less
food and energy increased 1.4 percent over the year. Food prices rose 4.2 percent. Energy prices declined 7.3
percent, largely the result of a decrease in the price of gasoline. (See table 1.)

Chart 1. Over-the-year percent change in CPI-U, Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA,
SS[’eptember 2017-September 2020

— A itemMSs '
All items less food and energy |

20 |- ~ e — ———

0.0 -+ttt
Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep
17 18 19 20

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.
Food
Food prices were unchanged for the month of September. (See table 1.) Prices for food at home decreased 0.7
percent, led by lower prices for meats, poultry, fish and eggs (-2.3 percent). Prices for food away from home
advanced 0.6 percent for the same period.



Over the year, food prices rose 4.2 percent. Prices for food at home increased 3.2 percent, influenced by higher

prices for meats, poultry, fish, and eggs (5.2 percent). Prices for food away from home advanced 5.1 percent
since a year ago.

Energy

The energy index rose 0.4 percent over the month. The increase was mainly due to higher prices for gasoline

(0.8 percent). Prices for electricity edged down 0.1 percent, while natural gas service prices were unchanged
for the same period.

Energy prices declined 7.3 percent over the year, largely due to lower prices for gasoline (-15.7 percent).
Prices paid for natural gas service jumped 14.2 percent, and prices for electricity rose 6.2 percent during the
past year.

All items less food and energy

The index for all items less food and energy decreased 0.4 percent in September. Lower prices for new and
used motor vehicles (-1.8 percent) and shelter (-0.3 percent) were partially offset by higher prices for apparel
(3.5 percent) and medical care (0.3 percent).

Over the year, the index for all items less food and energy increased 1.4 percent. Components contributing to
the increase included medical care (6.1 percent) and shelter (2.3 percent). Partly offsetting the increases were
price decreases in new and used motor vehicles (-3.0) and household furnishings and operations (-2.9 percent).

Table A. Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA, CPI-U 1-month and 12-month percent changes, all items
index, not seasonally adjusted

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Month 1-month mz)i_th 1-month ml?{th 1-month mj)?;th 1-month m1)2n-th 1-month m:)i_th

0.7 3.1 09 21 0.8 35 0.7 3.2 0.8 3.1
0.0 24 0.6 2.7 0.7 3.6 0.1 2.5 0.3 34
0.3 1.7 0.3 2.7 04 3.8 0.6 2.7 -0.7 1.9
0.2 2.0 0.2 2.7 04 4.0 1.0 3.3 -0.3 0.7
05 14 0.3 25 04 4.1 0.2 3.1 04 09
0.1 1.8 -0.2 2.2 -0.2 4.0 0.0 3.3 0.5 14
0.0 1.1 0.3 25 0.2 3.9 0.1 3.3 0.6 1.9
0.0 14 0.3 2.8 0.2 39 0.0 3.0 0.1 20
0.2 1.9 04 31 0.5 3.9 0.5 3.0 -0.3 112
04 22 04 3i1 0.5 41 0.7 3.2

November -0.4 1.8 0.1 3.6 -0.3 3.6 -0.3 3.2

December 0.0 20 0.0 3.6 -0.3 3.2 -0.6 3.0

The October 2020 Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles area is scheduled to be released on
November 12, 2020.



Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic Impact on September 2020 Consumer Price Index
Data

Data collection by personal visit for the Consumer Price Index (CPI) program has been suspended since
March 16, 2020. When possible, data normally collected by personal visit were collected either online or
by phone. Additionally, data collection in September was affected by the temporary closing or limited
operations of certain types of establishments. These factors resulted in an increase in the number of prices
considered temporarily unavailable and imputed.

While the CPI program attempted to collect as much data as possible, many indexes are based on smaller
amounts of collected prices than usual, and a small number of indexes that are normally published were
not published this month. Additional information is available at https://www.bls.gov/covid19/effects-of-
covid-19-pandemic-on-consumer-price-index.htm.

Technical Note

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measure of the average change in prices over time in a fixed market
basket of goods and services. The Bureau of Labor Statistics publishes CPIs for two population groups: (1) a
CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) which covers approximately 93 percent of the total population and (2) a
CPI for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) which covers 29 percent of the total population.
The CPI-U includes, in addition to wage earners and clerical workers, groups such as professional, managerial,
and technical workers, the self-employed, short-term workers, the unemployed, and retirees and others not in
the labor force.

The CPI is based on prices of food, clothing, shelter, and fuels, transportation fares, charges for doctors' and
dentists' services, drugs, and the other goods and services that people buy for day-to-day living. Each month,
prices are collected in 75 urban areas across the country from about 5,000 housing units and approximately
22,000 retail establishments--department stores, supermarkets, hospitals, filling stations, and other types of
stores and service establishments. All taxes directly associated with the purchase and use of items are included
in the index.

The index measures price changes from a designated reference date (1982-84) that equals 100.0. An increase
of 16.5 percent, for example, is shown as 116.5. This change can also be expressed in dollars as follows: the
price of a base period "market basket" of goods and services in the CPI has risen from $10 in 1982-84 to
$11.65. For further details see the CPI home page on the Internet at www.bls.gov/cpi and the BLS Handbook
of Methods, Chapter 17, The Consumer Price Index, available on the Internet at www.bls.gov/opub/hom/
homch17 a.htm.

In calculating the index, price changes for the various items in each location are averaged together with
weights that represent their importance in the spending of the appropriate population group. Local data are
then combined to obtain a U.S. city average. Because the sample size of a local area is smaller, the local area
index is subject to substantially more sampling and other measurement error than the national index. In
addition, local indexes are not adjusted for seasonal influences. As a result, local area indexes show greater



volatility than the national index, although their long-term trends are quite similar. NOTE: Area indexes do
not measure differences in the level of prices between cities; they only measure the average change in
prices for each area since the base period.

The Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim. metropolitan area covered in this release is comprised of Los Angeles
and Orange Counties in the State of California.

Information in this release will be made available to sensory impaired individuals upon request. Voice phone:
(202) 691-5200; Federal Relay Service: (800) 877-8339.



Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes for selected
periods Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted)

Indexes Percent change from-
Item and Group
Jul. Aug. Sep. Sep. Jul. Aug.
2020 2020 2020 2019 2020 2020
Expenditure category

AlLTEEMS ... 279.899 280.116 279.366 1.2 -0.2 -0.3
All items (1967=100) ........ccovveerrrirrerieecieeeieenne 826.946 827.588 825.370 - - -
Food and beverages ... 279.461 280.291 280.194 45 0.3 0.0
O G . 280.204 280.676 280.609 42 0.1 0.0
FOOd @t HOMB ....coonisiinsossssssmssssmimianssnsssienss 265.709 266.554 264.757 3.2 -0.4 -0.7
Cereals and bakery products .................. 275.677 276.742 279.528 23 14 1.0
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs.................. 295.628 300.468 293.475 5.2 -0.7 -2.3
Dairy and related products....................... 256.966 258.292 264.571 8.0 3.0 24
Fruits and vegetables.................ccccen. 363.937 358.768 358.118 38 -1.6 -0.2
lS(1) e vero0e | aeas7e|  2estes| 263847 23 03 05
Other food athome ............cccooovvviienns 200.909 201.754 198.226 -0.6 -1.3 -1.7
Food away from home.............ccocveiinnnnnne. 291.494 291.598 293.217 5.1 0.6 0.6
Alcoholic beverages ............cccccecvevevicieniennn. 250.624 255.566 255.132 74 1.8 -0.2
Housing ........cccoevnis 326.919 326.442 325.431 2.2 -0.5 -0.3
Shelter 377.002 376.498 375.451 23 -0.4 -0.3
Rent of primary residence(2)....................... 400.287 399.595 399.559 26 -0.2 0.0
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2)(3)....... 392.021 392.128 391.998 2.7 0.0 0.0
ggz:fcgg‘;g)’e"‘ ofpimany 391.998 392.106 391.975 2.7 0.0 0.0
Fuels and utilities...............ccoccooenineiiinnnn. 356.211 355.981 355.796 6.9 -0.1 -0.1
Household energy .............ccccoeiiiiiincnnne. 308.821 308.539 308.311 8.2 -0.2 -0.1
Energy services(2) .........cccceoveviiiiiiiininnan. 307.536 307.244 307.037 8.3 -0.2 -0.1
EleCHiCY(2)::::..ovsiuimsismminssssosnnsnnsssasss 347.185 347.185 346.838 6.2 -0.1 -0.1
Utility (piped) gas service(2)................. 267.355 266.427 266.479 14.2 -0.3 0.0
Household furnishings and operations........... 122.514 122.081 120.996 -29 -1.2 -0.9
PLVo7oT: 1 (O B 105.437 108.784 112.550 0.2 6.7 35
Transportation 202.731 203.755 203.106 -6.7 0.2 -0.3
Private transportation ..............cccccoveiiiiiinene 201.397 202.833 201.449 -6.2 0.0 -0.7
New and used motor vehicles(4).................... 89.794 89.904 88.250 -3.0 -1.7 -1.8
New vehicles(1).....cc.cocovverinininiiniiiceeene 170.138 169.966 169.256 0.3 -0.5 -0.4
Used cars and trucks(1) . 269.844 285.349 290.562 9.3 77 1.8
Motorfuel ..cicooeinsmimsimimninsimmss ammssass 238.014 243.443 245315 -15.6 31 0.8
Gasoline (all types).......ccccovevvevvererieniennns 232.451 237.788 239.630 -15.7 3.1 0.8
Gasoline, unleaded regular(4).............. 231.515 236.984 238.628 -16.0 34 0.7
Gasoline, unleaded midgrade(4)(5)...... 224 835 230.383 232.920 -156.2 3.6 1.1
Gasoline, unleaded premium(4).. 227.498 232.088 234.518 -13.7 31 1.0
Motor vehicle insurance(1).........c.ccccoeeeeeneenee.. 786.324 786.324 763.114 -1.9 -3.0 -3.0
Medical care ...........ccccovviieiiiiiicece e 511.623 507.625 509.253 6.1 -0.5 0.3
Recreation(B)...........cccoveieiiiniiiiciiceeee 105.458 105.364 103.605 -0.5 -1.8 -1.7
Education and communication(6)....................... 150.956 151.748 150.811 1.0 -0.1 -0.6
Tuition, other school fees, and child care(1) .. 1,969.854 1,984.396 1,970.899 0.5 0.1 -0.7
Other goods and Services ...........c.cccoceevevieencnne 459.519 453.984 442.513 -0.1 -3.7 -2.5

Commodity and service group
ATHOMS c:vv 6505 555 musssmesminssssvesnzsssssssmavssvmses s 279.899 280.116 279.366 12 -0.2 -0.3
COMMOMIHOS  «.vunsssvisssissimsssissmsusssssssses iismmesssssine 183.933 185.074 185.529 -0.4 0.9 0.2
Commodities less food & beverages............. 135.234 136.484 137.177 -4.3 14 0.5
Nondurables less food & beverages ........... 181.290 183.102 183.867 -6.4 14 04
Durables:......ssssmummm st 90.243 90.972 91.562 -0.8 1.5 0.6
SONVICES. cuivwcsssimmisisismsadnsamsinsssisisraasaassesaas 365.455 364.748 362.827 1.9 -0.7 -0.5

Note: See footnotes at end of table.



Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes for selected
periods Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted) - Continued

Indexes Percent change from-
Iltem and Group
Jul. Aug. Sep. Sep. Jul. Aug.
2020 2020 2020 2019 2020 2020
Special aggregate indexes
All items less medical care...............ccccoeeveeeenenn. 269.884 270.249 269.419 0.9 -0.2 -0.3
All items less shelter..............cccccoeeiiiciiiiiiii, 237.153 237.676 237.055 0.5 0.0 -0.3
Commodities less food . 140.211 141.600 142.258 -3.6 1.5 0.5
NONAUrADIEE .......oconiiiivmsnssissemis s 231.556 232.884 233.221 -0.3 0.7 0.1
Nondurables less f00d..........c.ccuiiniivmmiiiisimne 188.202 190.263 190.947 -5.1 1.5 04
Services less rent of shelter(3)................cocoeuee... 358.530 357.515 354.295 14 -1.2 -0.9
Services less medical care services....................... 351.878 351.370 349.322 15 -0.7 -0.6
ENOIOY..cosismmsmuunimammmsimmsiinmss e 264.930 268.363 269.500 -7.3 1.7 04
All items less energy ..........cccocceceririseereeeenenennnns 283.124 283.128 282.244 1.8 -0.3 -0.3
All items less food and energy ................cc........ 283.839 283.752 282.712 14 -0.4 -0.4

Footnotes
(1) Indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

(2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. All other item stratum index series were calculated using a geometric means

estimator.
(3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.

(4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.

(5) Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.
(6) Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.
- Data not available

NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.






STATE OF CALIFORNIA S o CONTROL NUMBER LICENSE NUMBER | ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE CATE | EXPIRATION DATE
DERARANENT O CALIRQRNA INGHWRY RATHOL 247116 111486 8/20/2020  |10/1/2020  |9/30/2021
HAZARDOUS MATER'ALS CHP CARRIER NUMBER LOCATION D Duplicate D Replacement
TRANSPORTATION LICENSE R > [] e Renewal
CHP 360H (REV. 1/00) OPI 062 PROPERTY OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL (CHP)

The original valid license must be kept at the licensee's place of business as indicated on the license
and a legible copy must be carried in any vehicle or combination transporting hazardous materials and
LICENSEE NAME AND PHYSICAL STATION ADDRESS (if different than below) must be presented to any CHP officer upon request. This license is NON-TRANSFERABLE and must

be surrendered to the CHP upon demand or as required by law. A majority change in ownership or
control of the licensed activity shall require a new license. This license may be renewed by submitting
OCEAN BLUE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. an application and appropriate fee to the CHP. Persons whose licenses have expired or are otherwise
925 W ESTHER ST no longer valid must immediately cease the activity requiring a license. THERE IS NO GRACE

PERIOD For licensing information contact CHP. Commercial Vehicle Section at (916) 843-3400.

LONG BEACH CA, US 90813-1423

This carrier is on the special routing/safe stopping place mailing lists as indicated below:

LICENSEE NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS D (HMX) Explosives subject to Division 14, California Vehicle Code (CVC).
Aftention: Moonho G, Lee O (HMPH) Polson Inhalation Hazard materials in bulk packages sublect to Divis
- ' 3,CvC.
gzcsEvz%g%ggREg_}l IRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. | (HmRCQ) :l'lﬁg,hg(lag.Rouu; Controlled Quantity radioactive materials subject to

LONG BEACH CA, US 90813-1423

Any person who dumps, spills, or causes the release of hazardous materials or hazardous waste
upon any highway shall immediately notify the CHP or the agency having jurisdiction for that highway.
The minimum fine for failure to make the appropriate notification is $2,000.00. (CVC Section 23112.5)




A {
b/

-

\Q ., Department of Toxic Substances Control

Meredith Williams, Ph.D.

Jared Blumenfeld : S Gavin Newsom
Secretary for D'f,e,,cmr Governor
Environmental Protection 1001 *I" Street .
P.O. Box 806 .

Sacramento, California 95812-0806

“**HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION*;‘*
HAZARDOUS WASTE OF CONCERN TRANSPORTER

NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED TRANSPORTER

OCEAN BLUE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
925 W. ESTHER ST

LONG BEACH, CA 90813

TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION NO: 3354

EXPIRATION DATE: OCTOBER 31, 2021

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE IS DULY REGISTERED TO
TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE AND TITLE 22 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, DIVISION 4.5.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED WITH EACH SHIPMENT
OF HAZARDOUS WASTE.

FOR REGISTRATION INFORMATION, PLEASE CALL (916) 440-7145.
- : Fd

o

/ ,
Y :‘,(/(:{4,&'/?4 " (L
(AUTHORIZED SlGN"f}f@J’RE)

e October 5, 2020
(DATE)




